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YouGov / The Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 2526 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 4th - 5th December 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Lib | Reform . . Rest of
Total | Con | Lab Dem UK Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London South

Weighted Sample|2526(455) 649 | 232 | 273 890 941 1223] 1303 | 265 | 1043| 624 1594 1440]1086| 2185 [ 121 220 599 414 306 866
Unweighted Sample|2526|374| 753 | 255 | 303 999 911 1175] 1351 | 189 |1068| 621 | 648 1568 | 958 | 2190 | 132 204 602 431 286 871

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
14-15 4-5
Aug Dec
Generally speaking, do you think having a monarchy
is good or bad for Britain?
Good for Britain 61 55 | 87 47 57 72 49 73 53 57 37 45 63 72| 55 55 57 47 40 57 61 45 60
Bad for Britain 15 16 3 22 15 6 22 8 19 13 21 21 14 8 19 13 15 20 27 16 11 24 12
Neither good nor bad 21 24 (10 28 24 20 26 17 24 24 29 28 21 19| 23 25 23 31 30 23 22 25 23
Dontknow 3 5 0 4 4 1 3 2 4 5 13 6 2 1 3 7 5 2 3 4 6 5 5
Do you have a favourable or unfavourable opinion of
each of the following?
King Charles
Very favourable 23 24 49 20 23 26 21 36 24 23 4 14 29 43| 23 25 25 20 14 25 22 19 28
Somewhat favourable 40 36 [ 36 38 41 37 37 38 35 36 34 35 38 36| 36 35 36 32 31 35 40 36 36
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 63 60 85 58 64 63 58 74 59 59 38 49 67 79 59 60 61 52 45 60 62 65 64
Somewhat unfavourable 17 18|10 21 21 20 21 14 17 19 22 22 17 12| 20 17 18 19 24 17 17 17 19
Very unfavourable 12 15 3 16 8 13 16 10 16 13 19 18 13 7 15 14 13 21 23 16 12 17 11
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 29 33 13 37 29 33 37 24 33 32 41 40 30 19 35 31 31 40 47 33 29 34 30
Don'tknow 8 8 |2 4 7 4 | s 3 |7 8 |22 11 4 1| 7 o] 8 8 g8 | 7 8 10 7
NET FAVOURABILITY 34 21 72 21 35 30 21 50 26 27 -3 9 37 60 24 29 30 12 -2 27 33 21 34
Queen Camilla
Very favourable 13 11 ) 22 9 13 15 9 18 10 12 4 5 14 22| 11 11 11 13 8 10 12 10 12
Somewhat favourable 36 32 |48 31 34 39 33 38 31 33 17 28 37 40| 32 31 33 26 27 32 32 28 36
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 49 43 70 40 47 54 42 56 41 45 21 33 51 62 43 42 44 39 35 42 44 38 48
Somewhat unfavourable 21 22 (14 23 25 21 25 20 23 22 21 27 20 18| 24 20 22 23 21 22 22 21 24
Very unfavourable 17 23110 27 19 18 24 18 24 22 29 25 24 16| 22 24 22 30 33 24 24 24 19
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 38 45 24 50 44 39 49 38 47 44 50 52 44 34 46 44 44 53 54 46 46 45 43
Don'tknow 13 12| 6 10 8 6 | 9 6 |12 11 |20 15 6 4|11 13| 12 8 11 | 12 11 17 10
NET FAVOURABILITY 11 -2 46 -10 3 15 -7 18 -6 1 29 -19 7 28 -3 -2 0 -14 -19 -4 -2 -7 5
Prince William
Very favourable 40 42 | 75 36 41 52 35 60 37 46 19 29 50 65| 39 46 43 35 32 43 44 35 45
Somewhat favourable 35 32 |19 35 39 33 34 27 32 32 38 36 29 25| 34 30 33 28 25 33 31 30 34
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 75 74 94 71 80 85 69 87 69 78 57 65 79 90 73 76 76 63 57 76 75 65 79
Somewhat unfavourable 10 10| 4 14 8 7 13 6 11 9 14 14 8 5 12 8 10 12 12 9 8 15 9
Very unfavourable 6 8 1 9 6 5 11 4 11 6 8 11 8 3 9 8 7 14 19 8 6 10 5
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 16 18 5 23 14 12 24 10 22 15 22 25 16 8 21 16 17 26 31 17 14 25 14
Don'tknow 9 8 |2 6 6 4 | 7 3 | o 7 |22 10 5 2|7 9] 7 10 2 | 7 10 10 6
NET FAVOURABILITY 59 56 89 48 66 73 45 77 a7 63 35 40 63 82 52 60 59 37 26 59 61 40 65
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Sample Size: 2526 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 4th - 5th December 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab I;';:’n Re&‘l’("“ Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 25449 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London ';?:t:f

Weighted Sample[2526 [ 455 649 | 232 | 273 890 941 1223] 1303 | 265 |1043| 624 | 594 1440|1086 2185 | 121 220 599 414 306 866
Unweighted Sample| 2526374 | 753 | 255 | 303 999 911 1175] 1351 | 189 |1068| 621 | 648 1568 | 958 | 2190 [ 132 204 602 431 286 871

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Catherine, Princess of Wales
Veryfavourable 45 47 | 77 40 49 61 39 66 | 41 53 |27 35 54 70| 45 50| 49 43 36 | 50 49 35 52
Somewhat favourable 29 27 | 18 32 29 26 30 23 29 26 |28 33 24 20| 29 24| 28 24 24 | 26 29 30 28
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 74 74 95 72 78 87 69 89 70 79 55 68 78 90 74 74 77 67 60 76 78 65 80
Somewhat unfavourable 8 7 1 10 5 5 9 4 9 5 7 9 6 4 7 6 6 11 9 6 4 8 7
Very unfavourable 5 712 8 6 3 11 3 9 6 7 10 8 2|7 7 6 9 17 7 6 9 5
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 13 14 3 18 11 8 20 7 18 11 14 19 14 6 14 13 12 20 26 13 10 17 12
Dontknow 14 11| 2 10 10 6 | 10 4 |12 10 |3 13 7 3|1 12| 11 14 14 |11 12 18 8
NET FAVOURABILITY 61 60 92 54 67 79 49 82 52 68 41 49 64 84 60 61 65 47 34 63 68 48 68
Princess Anne
Very favourable 40 39 | 71 31 45 53 35 57 34 44 | 17 22 49 e9| 39 40| 40 35 34 | 39 41 30 44
Somewhat favourable 31 30 | 23 38 33 28 35 28 30 30 |25 34 31 23| 29 31| 31 25 26 | 30 30 32 31
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 71 69 94 69 78 81 70 85 64 74 42 56 8 92 68 71 71 60 60 69 71 62 75
Somewhat unfavourable 7 8 3 10 6 5 11 5 10 6 8 10 7 4 9 6 8 10 9 9 7 9 7
Very unfavourable 4 7 0 8 4 4 8 4 9 5 8 10 7 1 7 8 6 14 13 7 7 7 5
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 11 15 3 18 10 9 19 9 19 11 16 20 14 5 16 14 14 24 22 16 14 16 12
Don'tknow 17 16| 3 12 13 10 | 12 6 |17 15 |4 23 6 2|16 15| 15 17 18 | 14 17 22 14
NET FAVOURABILITY 60 54 91 51 68 72 51 76 45 63 26 36 66 87 52 57 57 36 38 53 57 46 63
Prince Harry
Veryfavourable 7 9 | 6 12 10 4 11 7 9 10 |8 12 9 5|9 10| 10 9 8 9 8 12 10
Somewhat favourable 23 23 [ 17 29 23 15 26 17 23 24 [ 30 27 22 16| 23 24| 24 21 20 | 27 19 27 23
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 30 32 23 41 33 19 37 24 32 34 38 39 31 21 32 34 34 30 28 36 27 39 33
Somewhat unfavourable 25 25 | 27 27 28 24 27 26 23 27 |23 25 26 26| 27 23| 26 25 20 | 25 30 21 26
Very unfavourable 35 33 | 48 24 29 52 28 46 3 31 |18 26 36 49| 33 33| 32 36 40 | 32 32 31 32
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 60 58 75 51 57 76 55 72 50 58 41 51 62 75 60 56 58 61 60 57 62 52 58
Dontknow 10 9 |2 7 10 5 | 8 4 | 9 9 |22 10 7 4| 8 10| 8 8 12 | 7 11 9 8
NET FAVOURABILITY -30 -26 -52 -10 -24 -57  -18 -48 27 24 -3 -12 31 -54 -28 -22 24 31 32 21 35 13 25
Meghan, Duchess of Sussex
Very favourable 4 6|2 9 5 5 8 4 6 6 5 8 5 3|7 5 6 5 6 7 5 8 5
Somewhat favourable 19 18 | 8 23 19 6 22 10 18 17 |26 22 15 8| 18 17 | 18 15 16 | 18 16 20 18
TOTAL FAVOURABLE 23 24 10 32 24 11 30 14 24 23 31 30 20 11 25 22 24 20 22 25 21 28 23
Somewhat unfavourable 18 20 | 19 22 22 14 25 16 20 20 |17 22 19 18| 22 17| 20 21 20 | 18 22 18 21
Very unfavourable 45 45 | 67 35 40 70 36 66 |45 46 | 21 36 52 66| 43 49 | 45 47 44 | 46 47 38 46
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 63 65 86 57 62 84 61 82 65 66 38 58 71 84 65 66 65 68 64 64 69 56 67
Dontknow 13 11 4 10 13 5 10 5 2 10 30 12 8 5 11 11 11 12 13 11 10 16 10
NET FAVOURABILITY -40 -41 -76 -25 -38 -73  -31 68  -41 -43 -7 -28 51 -73 -40 -44 41  -48 42 -39  -48 28 44
Prince Andrew
Very favourable 1 2 3 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 0 0 1 1 2 2
Somewhat favourable 4 5 8 4 4 6 4 5 6 4 8 4 5 6 6 4 6 1 3 5 5 9 5
TOTALFAVOURABLE 5 7 11 5 5 7 6 6 8 5 9 6 6 8 7 6 8 1 3 6 6 11 7
Somewhat unfavourable 18 17 [ 27 12 18 21 14 22 16 18 | 8 13 19 25| 16 18| 17 18 9 17 17 14 19
Very unfavourable 69 68 | 58 77 72 63 74 66 68 67 |61 71 69 63| 70 64| 66 73 79 | 68 67 63 66
TOTAL UNFAVOURABLE 87 85 8 89 90 84 88 88 84 8 69 84 8 8 86 8 8 0l 88 85 84 77 85
Don'tknow 8 9 | 4 6 6 8 | s 6 | 8 10|22 10 6 4|7 11| o9 9 9 | 9 9 12 7
NET FAVOURABILITY -82 -78 -74 -84 -85 -77  -82 82 -76 -80 60 -78 -82 -80 -79 -76 75 -90 -85 79  -78 66 -78
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Sample Size: 2526 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 4th - 5th December 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab I;';:’n Re&‘l’("" Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 25449 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London ';?:t:f

Weighted Sample[2526 [ 455 649 | 232 | 273 890 941 1223] 1303 | 265 |1043| 624 | 594 1440|1086 2185 | 121 220 599 414 306 866
Unweighted Sample| 2526374 | 753 | 255 | 303 999 911 1175] 1351 | 189 |1068| 621 | 648 1568 | 958 | 2190 [ 132 204 602 431 286 871

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Has King Charles done better or worse in his role as
King than you expected?
He has done a better job as King than | expected 24 | 36 24 27 26 24 29 19 28 17 20 26 32| 24 24 24 21 24 21 23 25 26
He has done a worse job as King than | expected 4 3 3 3 8 3 5 4 5 6 4 5 3 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 6 4
| expected him to do well as King, and he has done 34 | 48 32 38 35 32 41 35 32 21 27 38 45| 33 34 35 34 21 37 34 29 36
| expected him to do badly as King, and he has done 0] 3 11 7 8 10 8 13 7 15 11 10 5 10 10 9 8 16 9 9 12 9
Don't know 2819 30 26 23 31 17 28 28 42 37 21 14| 29 28 28 32 35 28 29 28 26
Has Queen Camilla done better or worse in her role
as Queen than you expected?
She has done a better job as Queen than | expected 25 42 25 25 31 25 34 21 30 11 17 31 41| 26 24 26 19 18 25 26 22 29
She has done a worse job as Queen than | expected 4 4 3 2 4 4 3 4 3 5 4 3 3 4 4 3 4 5 4 3 3 3
| expected her to do well as Queen, and she has done 21 [ 31 19 22 26 19 27 22 20 12 18 24 26| 21 21 22 22 15 22 22 19 22
| expected her to do badly as Queen, and she has done 15| 7 18 14 13 14 14 17 13 23 15 15 11| 14 16 15 12 19 16 13 18 13
Don't know 35 |17 35 37 27 39 22 36 34 50 45 27 20| 35 35 34 43 43 33 35 38 33
At the present time, do you think King Charles
should remain King, or should he abdicate and allow
William to become King?
Charles should remain King at this time 58 | 79 58 66 64 60 67 60 55 38 49 65 73| 61 53 58 56 51 57 60 56 59
Charles should abdicate and allow William to becﬁ';: 25|17 25 14 25 21 24 | 20 20 |32 28 22 19|23 27| 25 22 24 |27 22 24 25
Don't know 18| 3 16 20 11 19 9 20 16 29 23 13 9| 16 20 17 22 25 16 18 19 16
Generally speaking, do you think the Royal Family
are good or bad value for money for the UK?
Very good value 26 25 | 47 18 23 34 19 35 25 24 19 15 31 36| 23 26 26 20 16 26 22 24 27
Fairly good value 29 32 |39 36 34 34 32 35 33 32 30 29 33 38| 34 31 33 29 28 34 35 28 33
TOTAL GOOD VALUE 55 57 86 54 57 68 51 70 58 56 49 44 64 T4 57 57 59 49 44 60 57 52 60
Fairly bad value 17 6| 6 17 17 13 18 11 14 17 16 20 11 12| 15 16 15 16 19 16 15 16 14
Very bad value 13 15| 3 19 13 10 20 9 18 13 15 19 15 10| 16 14 14 20 29 15 11 19 13
TOTAL BAD VALUE 30 31 9 36 30 23 38 20 32 30 31 39 26 22 31 30 29 36 48 31 26 35 27
Dontknow 14 12| 5 11 13 9 | 11 9 |10 15 |19 17 9 5|12 13| 13 14 g8 | 9 17 12 13
Do you think Government should or should not
contribute money towards the renovation of
Buckingham Palace?
Should 29 | 52 24 28 37 27 38 33 26 21 23 36 37| 30 28 30 28 22 30 29 26 32
Should not 56 | 3 65 55 49 61 48 54 58 63 63 51 48| 58 54 55 58 70 57 55 56 53
Don't know 14 | 14 11 18 14 12 15 12 16 16 15 13 15| 12 18 15 14 8 13 17 17 15
Who do you think is doing more to raise the issue of
the environment and climate change?
King Charles 33 |42 38 35 32 36 37 35 30 21 28 39 39| 34 31 33 27 36 34 32 38 31
Prince William 27 |31 27 29 24 28 26 21 32 29 26 24 29| 27 26 27 28 18 25 28 22 31
Neither 17 6 18 13 17 17 13 19 15 24 20 15 10| 17 17 17 19 19 16 15 22 16
Don't know 24 | 22 17 24 27 19 24 25 22 25 26 21 21| 22 26 23 25 27 26 26 19 22
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Sample Size: 2526 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 4th - 5th December 2024

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Do you think it would be good or bad for Britain if
Prince Harry were to return to Britain and take up
royal duties again, or would it make no difference?

Good for Britain

Bad for Britain

Would make no difference
Don't know

Do you think King Charles should or should not
continue to provide financial support to Prince
Andrew?
Should
Should not
Don't know

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-
section of the target population to be considered
statistically reliable. These figures should not be used.
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Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab I;';:’n Reﬂ‘l’("" Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 25449 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midiands | London ';?:t:f
2526|455] 649 | 232 | 273 | 890 | 941 |1223] 1303 | 265 | 1043| 624 |594] 1440 | 1086| 2185 | 121 | 220 | 599 | 414 | 306 | 866
2526374 753 | 255| 303 | 999 | 911 |1175| 1351 | 189 |1068| 621 |648] 1568] 958 | 2100 | 132 | 204 | 602 | 431 | 286 | 871
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
18|18 23 18 13 19 17 |19 18 |19 22 19 11| 20 16| 19 14 14 | 19 15 21 20
25|40 18 24 a 18 38 |25 25 |17 18 27 39| 25 26| 26 24 21 | 28 25 21 26
47 (35 52 49 m 56 39 |47 47 | 46 50 46 44| 49 46| 46 51 s8 | 43 50 48 46
9|7 7 9 5 7 6 9 10 |18 10 8 6| 7 12 9 11 7 10 10 10 8
8|13 8 5 10 7 8 9 7 |9 7 8 8|8 7 9 2 3 8 8 13 8
75|71 81 80 75 80 77 |73 77 |67 74 18 77| 7% 74| 74 80 8 | 0 72 77
1715 11 15 15 13 15 |18 16 |24 19 14 15|15 19| 17 19 17 |17 =21 15 15
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